

Pharmacy Coverage Policy

Effective Date: January 01, 2024 Revision Date: January 22, 2025 Review Date: January 15, 2025 Line of Business: Medicaid - Louisiana Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 1 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to date version.

Refer to Medical and Pharmacy Coverage Policies to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

Products Affected

Durolane intra-articular syringe Euflexxa intra-articular syringe Gel-One intra-articular syringe Gelsyn-3 intra-articular syringe GenVisc 850 intra-articular syringe Hyalgan intra-articular syringe Hyalgan intra-articular solution Hymovis intra-articular syringe Monovisc intra-articular syringe ORTHOVISC intra-articular syringe Supartz FX intra-articular syringe SynoJoynt intra-articular syringe Synvisc intraarticular syringe Synvisc-One intraarticular syringe Triluron intraarticular syringe TriVisc intraarticular syringe Visco-3 intra-

Listed Indications

Osteoarthritis

articular syringe

Osteoarthritis Does the member meet all of the following criteria?	
Criteria #2	Has had previous treatment, contraindication, or intolerance with TWO of the following: Durolane, Euflexxa, Gelsyn-3, Supartz FX.* *Prior therapy requirement applies to: Gel-One, GenVisc 850, Hyalgan, Hymovis, Monovisc, Orthovisc, SynoJoynt, Synvisc, Synvisc One, Triluron, TriVisc, Visco-3
Criteria #3	If the request is for re-treatment, at least 6 months have elapsed since the last treatment cycle
Approval Duration	
<u>Initial</u>	plan year duration
<u>Renewal</u>	plan year duration
Back to top	

Background

This is a prior authorization policy for Viscosupplements (Durolane, Euflexxa, Gel-One, Gelsyn-3, GenVisc 850, Hyalgan, Hymovis, Monovisc, Orthovisc, SupartzFX, SynoJoynt, Synvisc, Synvisc-One, Triluron, TriVisc, Visco-3)

Viscosupplements (Durolane, Euflexxa, Gel-One, Gelsyn-3, GenVisc 850, Hyalgan, Hymovis, Monovisc, Orthovisc, SupartzFX, SynoJoynt, Synvisc, Synvisc-One, Triluron, TriVisc, and Visco-3) are indicated for:

Effective Date: 1/1/2024 Revision Date: 1/22/2025 Review Date: 1/15/2025

Line of Business: Medicaid - Louisiana

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 2 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to date version.

Refer to Medical and Pharmacy Coverage Policies to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

• the treatment of pain in osteoarthritis (OA) of the knee in patients who have failed to respond adequately to conservative non-pharmacologic therapy and simple analgesics (e.g., acetaminophen)

Osteoarthritis of the knee

The incidence of knee osteoarthritis in the United States is estimated at 240 per 100,000 people annually. Risk factors increase with age, particularly in women, who make up about 80% of OA patients despite being half of the general population. Symptoms include joint pain, stiffness, and difficulty with movement. Older adults with OA visit physicians more frequently and experience greater functional limitations than their peers. Recommended treatment options include Intrarticular (IA) glucocorticoid injection, oral and topical NSAID, and oral treatments including acetaminophen, duloxetine, and tramadol. Treatment aims to relieve pain and improve function.

Viscosupplementation involves injecting Hyaluronan (HA) into the knee joint to restore the viscoelasticity of synovial fluid. HA, also known as hyaluronic acid, is a natural polysaccharide in connective tissues. Sodium hyaluronate is its water-soluble salt form. These terms are used interchangeably. Viscosupplementation products vary by molecular weight and formulation, with higher molecular weights demonstrating better anti-inflammatory effects and pain relief. Cross-linked formulations last longer and require fewer doses. Currently, guidelines do not recommend viscosupplementation for knee osteoarthritis.

Contraindications:

• Do not use to treat patients with knee joint infections, infections, or skin disease in the area of the injection site.

Viscosupplements are available as:

Single-dose products:

*Gel-One PFS: 10mg/ml

• Cross-linked, Viscoelastic, high molecular weight

*Synvisc-One PFS: 48mg/6 mL

• Hylan G-F 20: elastoviscous fluid containing cross-linked polymers of HA

Durolane PFS: 20mg/ml

• Cross-linked, high molecular weight

Monovisc PFS: 22mg/4ml

• Partially cross-linked, high molecular weight

Multi-dose products:

Viscoelastic, high molecular weight:

- Euflexxa PFS: 10mg/ml
- Gen-Visc850 PFS: 10 mg/ml
- *Orthovisc PFS: 30mg/2 ml
- Hymovis set of two PFS: 24mg/3ml
- *SupartzFX PFS: 10mg/ml

Effective Date: 1/1/2024 Revision Date: 1/22/2025 Review Date: 1/15/2025

Line of Business: Medicaid - Louisiana

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 3 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to date version.

Refer to Medical and Pharmacy Coverage Policies to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

- SynoJoynt PFS: 10mg/ml
- *Synvisc PFS: 16mg/2ml
- TriVisc PFS: 25mg/2.5ml
- *Visco-3 PFS: 10mg/ml

High molecular weight:

- *Hyalgan PFS and vials: 10mg/ml
 *Trillyran PFS and vials: 10mg/ml
- *Triluron PFS and vials: 10mg/ml

Low molecular weight:

• GelSyn-3 PFS: 8.4mg/ml

Recommended dosing and administration:

- Safety and effectiveness of use in joints other than the knee has not been established.
- Some injections are derived from avian products and should not be administered to patients with known allergies to poultry, eggs, or feathers.*
- Some injections are derived from bacterial fermentation and should not be administered to patients with known allergy to bacterial proteins.
- Treatment Cycle Durations:
- o Durolane one injection
- <u>Euflexxa three injections; given one week apart</u>
- Gel-One one injection
- Gelsyn-3 three injections; given one week apart
- o Genvisc850 five injections; given one week apart
- Hyalgan three to five injections; given one week apart
- o Hymovis two injections; given one week apart
- Monovisc one injection
- o Orthovisc: three to four injections; given one week apart
- Supartz FX five injections; given one week apart
- Synojoynt three injections; given one week apart
- Synvisc three injections; given one week apart
- Synvisc-One one injection
- Triluron three injections; given one week apart
- o TriVisc three injections; given one week apart
- Visco-3 three injections; given one week apart

Please see product package insert(s) for full prescribing information.

Provider Claim Codes

Effective Date: 1/1/2024 Revision Date: 1/22/2025 Review Date: 1/15/2025

Line of Business: Medicaid - Louisiana Policy Type: Prior Authorization

, ,,

Page: 4 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to date version.

Refer to Medical and Pharmacy Coverage Policies to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

For medically billed requests, please visit www.humana.com/PAL. Select applicable Preauthorization and Notification List(s) for medical and procedural coding information.

Medical Terms

Gel-One; Gelsyn-3, GenVisc 850; Hyalgan; Hymovis; Monovisc; Orthovisc; SupartzFX, Synojoint; Synvisc; Synvisc-One; Triluron; TriVisc; Visco-3; Hyaluronate; Hyaluronan; Sodium Hyaluronate; Hylan G-F 20; Osteoarthritis; Intra-articular injection

References

- 1. Altman, R., Manjoo, A., Fierlinger, A. et al. The mechanism of action for hyaluronic acid treatment in the osteoarthritic knee: a systematic review. BMC Musculoskelet Disord 16, 321 (2015). https://doi.org/10.1186/s12891-015-0775-z
- Brophy, Robert H. MD; Fillingham, Yale A. MD. AAOS Clinical Practice Guideline Summary: Management of Osteoarthritis of the Knee (Nonarthroplasty), Third Edition. Journal of the American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons 30(9):p e721-e729, May 1, 2022. | DOI: 10.5435/JAAOS-D-21-01233
- 3. <u>Clinical Pharmacology [database online]. Philadelphia, PA: Elsevier, Inc.; URL: https://www.clinicalkey.com/pharmacology/. Updated periodically.</u>
- 4. Durolane [package insert]. Uppsala, Sweden: Q-Med AB. June 2019.
- 5. Euflexxa [package insert]. Parsippany, NJ: Ferring Pharmaceuticals Inc; Revised July 2016.
- 6. Gel-One [package insert]. Tokyo, Japan: Seikagaku Corporation; Revised May 2011.
- 7. Gelsyn-3 [package insert]. Durham. MC: Bioventus; Revised September 2019.
- 8. GenVisc 850 [package insert]. Doylestown, PA: Orthogen Rx; Revised November 2019.
- 9. <u>Hyalgan [package insert]. Parsippany, NJ: Fidia Pharma; Revised August 2017.Hymovis [package insert]. Parsippany, NJ: Fidia Pharma; Revised October 2015.</u>
- 10. Kolasinski, S.L., Neogi, T., Hochberg, M.C., et al. (2020). 2019 American College of Rheumatology/Arthritis Foundation guideline for the management of osteoarthritis of the hand, hip, and knee. *Arthritis Care & Research*, 72(2), 149–162. https://doi.org/10.1002/acr.24131
- 11. Lexi-Comp ONLINE™ with AHFS™, Hudson, Ohio: Lexi-Comp, Inc. Updated periodically.
- 12. Merative Micromedex® DRUGDEX [database online]. Ann Arbor, MI: Merative L.P.; URL: https://www.micromedexsolutions.com/. Updated periodically.
- 13. Monovisc [package insert]. Bedford, MA: Anika Therapeutics Inc; Revised July 2020.
- 14. Orthovisc [package insert]. Bedford, MA: Anika Therapeutics Inc; Revised September 2016.
- 15. Peck, J, et al. A Comprehensive Review of Viscosupplementation in Osteoarthritis of the Knee; Orthopedic Reviews (Pavia); 2021 Jul 10;13(2):25549. doi: 10.52965/001c.25549.
- 16. Supartz FX (sodium hyaluronate) [package insert]. Durham, NC: Bioventus; Revised April 2015.
- 17. SynoJoynt [package insert]. North Wales, PA: Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.; March 2019.
- 18. Synvisc [package insert]. Ridgefield, NJ: Genzyme Biosurgery a division of Genzyme Corporation; Revised September 2014.
- 19. Synvisc One [package insert]. Ridgefield, NJ: Genzyme Biosurgery, a division of Genzyme Corporation; Revised May 2023.
- 20. <u>Triluron [package insert]</u>. Florham Park, NJ: Fidia Pharma USA Inc; Revised July 2019.
- 21. TriVisc [package insert]. Doylestown, PA: OrthogenRx Inc; Revised November 2019.
- 22. Visco-3 [package insert]. Warsaw, IN: Zimmer; Revised April 2017.

Disclaimer

State and federal law, as well as contract language, including definitions and specific inclusions/exclusions, take precedence over clinical policy and must be considered first in determining eligibility for coverage. Coverage may also differ for our Medicare and/or Medicaid members based on any applicable Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) coverage statements including National Coverage Determinations (NCD), Local Medical Review Policies (LMRP) and/or Local Coverage Determinations. See the CMS website at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/. The member's health plan benefits in effect on the date

Effective Date: 1/1/2024 Revision Date: 1/22/2025 Review Date: 1/15/2025

Line of Business: Medicaid - Louisiana

Policy Type: Prior Authorization

Page: 5 of 5

Humana's documents are updated regularly online. When printed, the version of this document becomes uncontrolled. Do not rely on printed copies for the most up-to date version.

Refer to Medical and Pharmacy Coverage Policies to verify that this is the current version before utilizing.

services are rendered must be used. Clinical policy is not intended to pre-empt the judgment of the reviewing medical director or dictate to health care providers how to practice medicine. Health care providers are expected to exercise their medical judgment in rendering appropriate care. Clinical technology is constantly evolving, and we reserve the right to review and update this policy periodically. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any shape or form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise without permission from Humana.